506522307 02/24/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6569082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABLACOR MEDICAL CORPORATION	02/11/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY FRONTIERS S.P.A.		
Street Address:	PIAZZA STATUTO 18		
City:	TORINO		
State/Country:	ITALY		
Postal Code:	10122		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13934351	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4027

Email: ptomail@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: H. WARREN BURNAM, JR.

Address Line 1:901 N. GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOORAddress Line 4:ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203-1808

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HWB-2149-0278	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	H. WARREN BURNAM, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/H. Warren Burnam, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_Ablacor_to_ElectroPhys#page1.tif source=Assignment_Ablacor_to_ElectroPhys#page2.tif source=Assignment_Ablacor_to_ElectroPhys#page3.tif source=Assignment_Ablacor_to_ElectroPhys#page4.tif source=Assignment_Ablacor_to_ElectroPhys#page5.tif

PATENT 506522307 REEL: 055394 FRAME: 0490

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **ABLACOR MEDICAL CORPORATION**, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Massachusetts, whose post office address is 60 Richard Road, Needham, Massachusetts 02492 (the "Assignor") having all rights, title, and interest to the "Invention(s)" set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY FRONTIERS S.P.A., whose mailing address is Piazza Statuto 18, 10122 Torino, Italy (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Inventions; the applications for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of any country on the Inventions; any application for patent of any country claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these patents applications; and any patent of any country that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the applications for patent identified in **Exhibit A**;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of any country on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
 - (d) any application(s) for patent of any country claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of any country claiming priority to the application(s) for patent identified in **Exhibit A** or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of any country that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the patent authority to issue/grant said patents of their respective country to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Date:	February 11, 2020	By:	Martin J. Splan
		Print Name:	Martin J. Sklar
		Title at Assignor:	President & CEO
Date:		-	s Signature
			s Name

Date:	February 11, 2020	Ву:	Martm J. Splar
		Print Name:	Martin J. Sklar
		Title at Assignee:	CEO
Date:		Ву:	
			Signature
		Witness	Name

EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	United States	11/694,002	Mar. 30, 2007	8,535,304	Sept. 17, 2013
ADVANCING, ORIENTING, AND					
IMMOBILIZING ON INTERNAL					
BODY TISSUE A CATHETER OR					
OTHER THERAPEUTIC DEVICE					
ANCHORED CARDIAC	United States	13/101,270	May 5, 2011	9,907,603	Mar. 6, 2018
ABLATION CATHETER					
ANCHORED CARDIAC	United States	13/666,409	Nov. 1, 2012	9,924,994	Mar. 27, 2018
ABLATION CATHETER					
ANCHORED CARDIAC	United States	13/666,605	Nov. 1, 2012	9,924,995	Mar. 27, 2018
ABLATION CATHETER					
ANCHORED CARDIAC	United States	13/666,615	Nov. 1, 2012	9,924,996	Mar. 27, 2018
ABLATION CATHETER					
ANCHORED ABLATION	United States	13/829,264	Mar.14, 2013	9,924,997	Mar. 27, 2018
CATHETER					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	United States	13/934,351	July 3, 2013	9,554,851	Jan. 31, 2017
ADVANCING, ORIENTING, AND					
IMMOBILIZING ON INTERNAL					
BODY TISSUE A CATHETER OR					
OTHER THERAPEUTIC DEVICE					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	United States	15/419,233	Jan. 30, 2017	10,376,313	Aug. 13, 2019
ADVANCING, ORIENTING, AND					
IMMOBILIZING ON INTERNAL					
BODY TISSUE A CATHETER OR					
OTHER THERAPEUTIC DEVICE					
CARDIAC ABLATION SYSTEM	United States	15/911,847	Mar. 5, 2018	N/A	N/A
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	United States	16/538,260	Aug. 12, 2019	N/A	N/A
ADVANCING, ORIENTING, AND					
IMMOBILIZING ON INTERNAL					
BODY TISSUE A CATHETER OR					
OTHER THERAPEUTIC DEVICE					

63612886 v1

RECORDED: 02/24/2021